

Sumedh

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.161 OF 2024
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.9 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1848 OF 2024
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.8 OF 2024
IN
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.161 OF 2024
WITH
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.162 OF 2024
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.10 OF 2024
IN
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.162 OF 2024**

Pervin Jimmy Irani

... Appellant

V/s.

The Municipal Corporation of
Greater Mumbai & Anr.

... Respondents

**WITH
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.163 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1850 OF 2024
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.13 OF 2024
IN
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.163 OF 2024
WITH
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.166 OF 2024
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.14 OF 2024
IN
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.166 OF 2024
WITH
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.169 OF 2024
WITH**

CIVIL APPLICATION NO.17 OF 2024
N
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.169 OF 2024
WITH
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.168 OF 2024
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.16 OF 2024
IN
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.168 OF 2024
WITH
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.165 OF 2024
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.12 OF 2024
IN
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.165 OF 2024
WITH
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.164 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO.7840 OF 2025
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.11 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1849 OF 2024
IN
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.164 OF 2024

Mr. Niranjan Vaghela a/w. Adv. Bipin Joshi for the
Appellants/Applicants.
Ms. Sakshi Agarwal i/by Adv. Bipin Joshi for the
Appellants/Applicants.
Ms. Minal Chandnani for Respondent No.11.
Mr. Paras Pawar i/by Adv. P.B. Gujar for Respondent No.10.
Mr. S.B. Vajale i/by Adv. Komal Punjabi for the Respondent-BMC.

CORAM : KAMAL KHATA, J.

DATED : 18TH FEBRUARY 2026.

P.C. :

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1850 OF 2024

1. By this Interim Application, the Advocate for the Applicant seeks to bring on record the legal heirs of the deceased Appellant who expired on 1st March 2022.
2. Having heard the Applicant's Advocate, I find no impediment in allowing the Interim Application.
3. Interim Application is allowed in terms of prayer clause (a).
4. Amendment to be carried out within a period of one week from today.
5. Advocate for the Respondent is permitted to file their reply on or before 27th February 2026.

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1848 OF 2024

6. By this Interim Application, the Advocate for the Applicant seeks to bring on record the legal heirs of the deceased Appellant who expired on 1st March 2022.
7. Having heard the Applicant's Advocate, I find no impediment in allowing the Interim Application.
8. Interim Application is allowed in terms of prayer clause (a).
9. Amendment to be carried out within a period of one week from today.

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1849 OF 2024

10. By this Interim Application, the Advocate for the Applicant seeks to bring on record the legal heirs of the deceased Original Appellant who expired on 26th May 2020.

11. Having heard the Applicant's Advocate, I find no impediment in allowing the Interim Application.

12. Interim Application is allowed in terms of prayer clause (a) & (b).

13. Amendment to be carried out within a period of one week from today.

INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO.7840 OF 2025

14. By this Interim Application, the Advocate for the Applicant seeks to bring on record the legal heirs of the deceased Original Appellant who expired on 26th May 2020.

15. Having heard the Applicant's Advocate, I find no impediment in allowing the Interim Application.

16. Interim Application is allowed in terms of prayer clause (a) and (b).

17. Amendment to be carried out within a period of one week from today.

CIVIL APPLICATION NO.9 OF 2024

18. Advocate for the Applicant submits that pursuant to the

fling of the Civil Application, the proposed Respondent Nos.4(a) and 4(b) have passed.

19. The Applicant is permitted to take appropriate application for bringing the legal heirs of Respondent Nos.4(a) and (4 (b).

20. For the reasons stated in the Civil Application, Civil Application is allowed in terms of prayer clause (a) and (b).

21. Amendment to be carried out within a period of one week from today.

22. Advocate for the Respondent is permitted to file their reply on or before 27th February 2026.

23. List the other matters for hearing on 17th March 2026.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)