

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.161 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST.) NO. 8671 OF 2026
IN
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.161 OF 2024
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.9 OF 2024
IN
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.161 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1848 OF 2024
IN
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.161 OF 2024
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.8 OF 2024
IN
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.161 OF 2024
WITH
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.162 OF 2024
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.10 OF 2024
IN
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.162 OF 2024**

Pervin Jimmy Irani

... Appellant

V/s.

**The Municipal Corporation of
Greater Mumbai & Anr.**

... Respondents

**WITH
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.163 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1850 OF 2024
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.13 OF 2024
IN
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.163 OF 2024
WITH
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.166 OF 2024**

WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.14 OF 2024
IN
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.166 OF 2024
WITH
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.169 OF 2024
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.17 OF 2024
IN
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.169 OF 2024
WITH
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.168 OF 2024
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.16 OF 2024
IN
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.168 OF 2024
WITH
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.165 OF 2024
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.12 OF 2024
IN
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.165 OF 2024
WITH
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.164 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO.7840 OF 2025
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.11 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1849 OF 2024
IN
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.164 OF 2024

Mr. Niranjan Vaghela i/b. Bipin Joshi for the Appellant in all A.Os.
Mr. Sachin Vajale for Respondent nos. 1 and 2
Mr. Paras Pawar i/b. P.B. Gujar for Respondent no.10
Ms. Minal J. Chandnani for Respondent no.11 in AO 161/24 and for Respondent no.2 in AO 162/2024 and 163/2024, 166/2024, 167/2024, 168/2024 and 169/2024

CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.

DATE : 30th MARCH 2026

P.C. :

1. Mr. Vajale, learned Counsel appearing for the Respondent - Corporation states that the Respondent - Corporation shall file a reply to the Appeal from Order, on or before 8th April 2026 and also serve a copy thereof on the Appellants by that date.
2. Place the Interim Application for further consideration on 15th April 2026. If the Respondent - Corporation is desirous of filing its reply to Interim Application (St.) No. 8671 of 2026, let this reply be filed and served, on or before 8th April 2026.

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

Jyoti Pawar

**JYOTI
PRAKASH
PAWAR**
Digitally signed by
JYOTI PRAKASH
PAWAR
Date: 2026.04.06
10:51:42 +0530